
~5/30/2004 13: 50 5105277017 DHS SF FIELD OFFICE PAGE 03/12 

~\ 
,I 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

OfCI! of InspecTQr G~II!T'1
 

U.S. Deportment of Jlomelnnd S~i:iirity 
11'1 Broadway, Suite 1200
 

Oakand, California 94607 

May 7,2004 

Karen E. Ares 
Actig Regional Director
 

FEMA Region IX~~ 
Field Offce Director 
Office of Audits 

Audit of Santa Clarita Health Care Association 
Santa Clarita, California 
Public Assistance Identifcation Number 037-90568 
FEMA Di$aster Number 1 008~DR~CA
 

Audit Report Number DS-12~04 

The Offce of Inspector Geeral (OIG) audited public assistace grant fuds awarded to Santa 
Clarta Health Care Association, Santa Ciarta~ Californa (Association). 


The objective of the audit
 
was to deterine whether the Association expended and accounted for Federal Emergency
 
Management Agency (FEMA) fuds according to federal reguations and FEMA guidelines. 

The Association received an award of $ i 6 milion from the Californa Offce of Emergency Services 
(DES), a. FEMA grantee, for emergency protecive measures and permanent repair to the
 
Association.'s Hen Mayo Hospital facílties damaged by the Nortridge eartquake on Janua 17,
 
1994. The award provided 100 percet Federal fudìng for emergency work until Janua 25, 1994,
 

and 90 percent FEMA fudig therfter for large and small projects. i The award provided funding 
for seven. large projects and two smalLproject$. Th~udikcO¥eiedhßi6dcJiluary-1~-994-;1o 
May 18,2001, and included the review of 
 six large projects and two small projects with. a total
award of$15.9 millon (see Exhibit). 

The ora performed the audit under the authority of 
 the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended.,
 
and according to Government Auditing Standards issued by tle Comptroller General of 


the Unit-ed
States, The audit included the review ofFEMA, OES, and Association record.t, and other auditig 
procedures detennined necessar under the circwnstaces.
 

i Federl regulations in effect at the time of 


the disaster set tho large project dirshold at $42,400. 

This l-eport remaiDS the p..operty of the DRS Offce of Inspedor General (08S-0IG) at aU time.41 and, aii such, iri 
not to be publicly disclosed without the express permission of the DHS-OIG. Requests for copies of this report 
should be immediately forwarded to the DllS Offce of CouQsel to the Inspector General to ensure strict 
compliance with all applicable disclosure lawii. 



05/30/2004 13: 50 5105277017 DHS SF FIELD OFFICE PAGE 04/12 

RESULTS' OF AlJIT
 

The Association generally expended and accounted for public assistace funds accordig to federal
 

regulations and FEMA guidelines for one large and two small projects. However, for the five 
reaining large projects, the Association's claim contained $2,290,275 in questionable costs
 

(FEMA's share - $2,061,248). The questioned costs consisted of $1,525,901 of duplicate benefit'S, 
$353,726 of ineligible project costs, $3 i 1,309 of excessive proj,cct manàgein.ent costs, and $99,339 
of unsupported project costs, 

F'indin~ A - Duplicate Be.nefits 

The Association's claim for project 92014 included $1,525,901 in duplicative benefits. Details
 
regarding the duplicate benefis are discussed below.
 

The Associatíon accepted FEMA's Grat Acceleration Program (GAP) offer of $ i. 9,929,469 under 
project 92014 and supplemental funding of 
 $47,000 for architectral and engineeng (A&E)
serices associated with tbe project. While total fuding related to the Hospital's mai building 
totaled $19,976,469, FEMA's closeout documents showed the Association actually received 
$14,566,456. In detennining eligible funding, FEMA adjusted total fuding by $5,410,013 for 
insurance benefits when in fact the Association received $6,935,914 in benefits. Accordingly, net 
eligible disaster assistace fundig should have been $13,040,5552 instead of$14,566,456 when 
considerg the $1,525,901 in insance benefits not deducted at closeou.t. 

The OIG discused this issue with FEMA and Association offcials. FEMA offcials agreed that 
based on crteria for determining eIígible project costs, the Association was overpaid. Association 
offcials disagreed that an oveipayment occurred and noted that actual project costs exceeded the 
GAP offer. They explained tht the Association had provided FEMA with adequate documentation 
pertining to insurce reimburements, and that FEMA had not adequately explained federal rules 
govering the acceptance of a GAP offer. 

Despite the Association's assertion that FEMA had not adequately explained federal rules governng 
the acceptance of a GAP offer, the OrG explained tht by FEMA policy, the Association's 
acceptace of the GAP offer was volunta, 
 and once accepted, was irrevocable. The OIG explained
that by statute and regulation, FEMA's fuding for any project, GAP or otherwise, should be 
red\lcedby the tot.gJamounofins~l'enl1-eived~e acceptance 


of the GAPöffet 
merely provided the Association with a fixed level of 
 fundig based on acepted industr cost 
estimatig practices, net of any i11urancereimbursements reo~iy_ed-b¥-theAssociation.----mn- __
 

Section 312(a) of 
 the Rober T. Stafford Disaster Relief 
 and Emergency Assistace Aot (Stafford 
Act) prohibits receipt of federa disaster assistance with respect to any par of a 108S covered by
 

insurance. Section 312(b)(3) addresses the issue of 
 parial benefits~ statig that the receipt ofparial
benefits for a disaster shal n.ot preclude provision of additional federal assistace. These provisions 
are also codified in Title 44, Code of 
 Federal Regulations, Section 206.191 (44 CPR 206.191).
Accordingly, the ora questioned $1,525,901 as a duplicate benefit. 

2 GAP funding $ 19,929,469 plus A&E costs of$47,OOO less insurance recovery of$6,935,914. 

2
 



05/30/2004 13: 50 5105277017 DHS SF FIELD OFFICE PAGE 05/12 

Findine B - Ineli2:ible Protect Costs 

The Association'sclaini under 
 project 92013 and project 05638 included $353,726 in ineligible
 
project costs.
 

· For project 92013, the Association claimed $218,039 in costs not in the project scope and costs 
not related to the project 

). Funding for ths project was Originally approved on September 29, 1995, under Damage 
Survey Reprt (DSR) 12603 for an estimated amount of 
 $256,020. The sites specified in the 
scope of work included driveways, parking areas, and the campus road. The work consísted.
 

of repairing cracks in the asphalt of the parking areas and interior roadways, and replacing
concrete curbs, sidewal, swales, driveways, rest areas, and steps. In November 1998, the 
Association requested supplem.ental fuding for additional costs incwred due to the alterng
 

and installng new substituted parkig spaces,.and incrased costs caused by the delay in the 
project. The revised estimate for this work identified "approximately 17 percent of the total 
site work for which substituted work was implemented," 

On Jan.uar 11, 1999, the Association was notified by OES that it had requested costs for 
work perfonned outside the original scope approved under DSR i2603. This included a 
ch.ange in the location of parking spaces and installation of new, substituted parkig spaces 
as noted above. OES also infonned the Association that, according to 44 CFR 206.203(d), if 
a subgrntee (the Association) desires to rn.ake improvements, but stil restore the pre-disaster 
fuction ofa damaged facilty, the Grantee's (OES) approval must be obtaned. Federal 
fuding for the improved project is limited to the federl shar of 
 the approved estimate of
the eligible costs. However, on Januar 26, 1999, FEMA approved GAP funding under 
project 92103 grting the Association additional funding of $185,857.
 

As noted above, since federal fuding for an improved project is limited to the federal shae 
of the approved. estùnate of the eligible costs, oro questioned $185,857. . 

~ In addition, the Association's claim for GAP DSR 92013 included $32,182 in A&E costs not 
related to the project. The costs initially pertned to DSR 85170, a project that FEMA had 
previously deterined not eligible, as it íncluded charges for repairs to four for-profit 
Medical Off~tls.
 

-~ - _F~rproj~ct 05638, the Assnciation.'s-claim-included$13S,687-fol'sostsnot-related-tothe 


disaster. ­Association costs to repair the Nursing PaviHon (PavUion) totaed $761,467 consisting of 
insurance reimbursements of$625,780 and a FEMA award of$135i687. The scope of 


work for
this project consisted of injecting epoxy into stairway steps, epoxy grouting of concrete slab 
floors, removing and relacing separated ex.terior wall panels, insulating and painting affected 
areas, repainng damaged interor wallsi ceilings, flOOring materials) widows and restroom 
facilties, and repairig damaged miscellaneous plumbing, electrcal, heatig and air 
conditioning, sprinker system, and miscellaneous doors and drawers. The award also provided 
fuds for engineering, design, permtting, and inspection services. 

Included in the Association's costs to repair the Pavilon was $137,641 for chages in the 
contract for flooring repair to the north wing of 
 the facilty. However, as discussed. below, the
 

~~ 
3
 



05/30(2004 13: 50 5105277017 DHS SF FIELD OFFICE PAGE 05/12 

010 deternned that the Association's records did not sufficiently substatiate that the additional 
work was necessitated by the disaster. 

~ On Januar 20, 1994 (3 days after the disaster), the Association's consultiig engineers 
reprted that the Pavilon appeared to have performed very well, and there were no signs of
 

strctul daage. Also, a May 1994 evaluation of the Pavilon by the Association's A&E
 

consultats did not rert any strctual damage. The A&E report stated that a crak had
 

occured in the in.door slab, rung frm the nort wall to the south exterior near the end of 
both the east and west nursing units. The A&E report recomm.ended repairs to remove the 
finish flOOrig materal, replace the slab on grade in the area of the cracks, and patch and 
repair the finish floorig materaL. 

)0 After the floor repairs were complete, the Association's interior desígners recommended in 
October 1994 that the entire floor coverig be replaced The interior designers noted that the 
finished work ha uneven suces that created a haardous condition, and the material that 
was replaced did not match the exi.sting flooring materaL. They also stated that they noted the 
presence of additional cracks not included in the original repairs. Thus, the Association 
issued a. change order 
 to an exi.sting contract for $137,641 ($135,687 covered by FEMA's 
award) to remove and relace the previously reaired floor. The' oro requested that 
Association offcials provide documentati.on substantiating the' 
 interior designer's asserions,
including any suppo.rt regading the additional floor cracks not identified in the initial A&E 
evaluation. The Association. did not provide the needed infonnatíon and explained that the 
additional floor cracks were inspeced by FEMA and OES. However, FEMA, OES, and 
Association rerd did not substantiate the Association's assertons that the additional work 
was a reslt of the disaSter.
 

According to Federal Regulation 44 eFR 206.223(a)(I), to be eligible, an item of 
 work must be
required as the result of a major disaster event. Because the Association did not sufficiently 
substantiate that the additional work was required as a result of the disaster, the 010 questIoned 
$ i 35,687 that represents the amount funded by FEMA for the project 

Finding: C - Excessive Construction Mana!!emeDt Costs 

T.he Associ.ation' s claim under project 920 i 4 included $3 i i ,309 in constrction mangement costs 
that the OIG com~i demd excessive. Acrd--e. Offce 


ofManagemtmi3udget CircularA-87, Attchm.ent A, paragraph C(2), UA cost is reasonable i~ in its natue and amount, it does not 
exceed that whicl!"\~ii-g_~c0ncur i.Y~fJrußenjp_er&on_under_the_circumstaces..prevai1ing-atthe
 

tiiiiefhe-decision. was made to incu the cost." 

One oftbe Assoc:iation~s contractrs for ths $19.9 millon prject biled excessive constrction
 

management costs related to a I'cost plus a percentage of cost" site work contrct. FEMA strctly 
prohibits this tye of contrct because there is litte, if any, incentive to minimize direct contract

3 In that regard, the 01G noted this contrctor biled $433,453 for constrction management, or
costs. 

approximately 44.4 percent of 
 the project constn.ction cost of$977,153, The constrction 
management charges were based on allocations of 
 the contractor's personnel time. including the
project manager, assistant project maager, and clerical and executive personnel located both at the 
contrctor's corporate and field offices. Furter, this same contrctor told the OIG that currnt rates 

~ See 44 CPR 1.3.36(£)(4). 

4
 

http:suppo.rt
http:documentati.on


05/30/2004 13: 50 5105277017 DHS SF FIELD OFFICE PAGE 07/12 

for similar work were between 8.5 and 12.5 percent of 
 the constnction cost. Usíng the contrctor's
own estiates for what curnt constrction management costs would be on a similar project result 
in charges raging from $83,058 ($977,153 times 8.5%) to $122,144 ($977,153 times 12.5%). To be
 

conservative, the oro subtrcted the higher estimate of constnction management costs ($122,144) 
from what the contrctor actually biled ($433,453) to arrve at the questioned cost of$31 1,309.
 

The OIG discussed this issue with the Association's contrctor ard FEMA offcials. The contrctor 
istated that besides the constrtion work noted on the bUIings, contractor personnel (1) managed tbe 

constrction project, including design analysis, project planning, and project phasing, (2) conducted 
damage assessm.ents, and (3) prepared documents to obtain disaster fuding.4 Neither the 
Association nor the contrctor provided documentation to justify the excessive constnction 
management costs, and contrctor bilings did not specifically identify the project tasks performed. 
FEMA officials generaly agreed with the contrctor's assertion regarding the constrction. 
management rates applicable to work performed under this project (8.5% to 12.5%). The OIG 
contacted the Engineerig Operations Manager for Reed Constrcton Data/ltS. Meanst an industr
 

leader in constrction cost estiatigt and learned that there are no industr stadards for project or.
 

constrction management costs. However, this company's 2004 Facilities Cost Data Book gíves a 
range of 2.5 percent to 10 perent for constrction managem.ent costs depending on the size of the
 

project. 

As noted in finding A, project 92014 was a GAP project with a fixed level of fuding based on 
estimated eligible dísaster damage costs. FEMA's policy for GAP projectsS requires that funds 
provided as par of a GAP award can only be used on eligible disaster work. While the Association 
received insurnce procees of $6.9 milion, FEMA, DES, and Association project records did not 
include documentation showing how FEMA fuds and insurce benefits were allocated among the 
varous project cost items. Also, project records did not include documentation shOWing the 
$433,453 in constrction management costs was reasonable and withi an acceptable range of such 
costs when estimating constrction work. Therefore, the OIG questioned excessive constrction 
management costs of$31 1,309. 

Findin!! D ~ UnsuPDorted Proiect Costs 

Th.e Association's olaim for project 01032 and 48030 jncluded $99,339 in costs not supported with
 
documentation showing the charges were disaster related.
 

· For project 01032, FEMA fuded $115,399 for the strctUl and non-strctual repair of 


Association' s_Modular l:uiidil1g._iil(jççlçQstn~cl)rds_only_supportd .$39,851of'theamountthe 

-- aW3.aed~-Thus, the remainíng $75,542 was not suffciently supported with docmentation 
proving that the claimed costs wer incurred for disaster related work. 

· For project 48030, FEMA fuded $40,000 for repair to a suite in the Human Resources 
Departent ($26,000) and for the replacement of 
 copier machines ($14,000). However, project
cost records only supported $16,203. Once again, the remaining $23,797 was not sufficiently 
supported with documentation proving that the claimed costs were incurred for disaste.r rolated 
work. 

4 Task re.lating to damage assessments an.d effor to obtain disaster funding ar paid under FBMA's statutory 

Administrative Allowance: f44 CPR 206.228 (2)(D)(ii)).
S Grant Acceleration Program (GAP) Guide for Nortdge Earthquake Disaster dated June 2, 1999. 

5 



05/30/2004 13: 50 5105277017 DHS SF FIELD OFFICE PAGE 08/12 

According to 44 CFR 13.20(b), the AssociatIon is required to maintan accounting records that 
identify how FEMA funds are used. Since the costs identified above were not supported, the 
$99,339 was a,uestioned. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The 010 recommends that the Actig Regiona Dirctor, FEMA Region ix, in coordnation with 
OES, disallow questioned. costs of$2,290,275. 

DISCUSSION WITH MAAGEMENT AND AUDIT FOLLOW-UP 

Th,e OIG discused the results of 
 ths audit with Association and OES offcials on March 2, 2004. 
Association officials did not agre with the findings. The 010 also notified FEMA Region IX 
officials ofthe audit results on April 8, 2004. 

Please advise this offce by July 6, 2004, of actions taken to implement our reommendation. Should 
you have any questions conceg this reort, please contact me at (510) 627~70i 1. Key 
con.trbutors to this assignment wer Ravi Anand and Humberto Melar. 

6 

r _,;.. ...... _.. .. .. .. n. .. J' ..
 



05/30/2004 13: 50 5105277017 DHS SF FIELD OFFICE PAGE 09/12 

Exhibit 

Schedule of Audited Projects
 
Santa Clarta Health Care Association
 

Public Assistance Identification Number 037-90568
 
FEMA Disaster Number l008-DR-CA
 

Proiect Number 
Amount 
Awarded 

Amount 
Questioned 

Finding 
Reference 

Large Projects 
01032 
05638 
i 2613 
48030 
92013 
92014 
SubtotaJ 

$ 208,882 
135,687 
409,151 

88,976 
474,059 

i 4.566.456 
$ i 5,883,2 i 1 

$ 75,542 
i 35,687 

0 
23,797 

218,039 
1.837.210 

$2,290,275 

D 
B 

D 
B 

A,e 

Small :erojec~ 
69133 
69139 
Subtotal 

24,467 
24.467 
48~934 

0 
0 
0 

Totals ~i5.932rJ45 . W.~O.27~ 

FindinJ! Reference Legend.: 
A - Duplicate Benefits 

B - hieligible Project Costs 
C - Excessive Constrction Managem.ent Costs 

D - Unsupported Project Costs 

7
 

, ...... ...... _.. .. .. , r- ~.... 


